

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.321 OF 2009

VANDANA VERMA

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHALINDER VERMA

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This is a petition for transfer of HMA case No.806 of 2008 filed by the respondent, which is pending in the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Janpath, Raibareli.

2.The petitioner has sought transfer of the aforesaid case mainly on the ground of financial difficulty and her inability to travel from Ludhiana to Raibareli, to attend the proceedings of the case filed by the respondent.

3.We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

4.Since there is no dispute between the parties that the petitioner is a resident of Ludhiana, it is reasonable to presume that she will face great difficulty in travelling from Ludhiana to Raibareli for attending the case filed by the respondent. Therefore, the transfer petition is allowed and HMA case No.806 of 2008 titled Shailender Verma vs. Vandana Verma pending in the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Janpath, Raibareli, within the State of Uttar Pradesh is transferred to the Court of District Judge, Ludhiana, within the State of Punjab who may try the case himself or assign it to any other Court of competent jurisdiction for being disposed of in accordance with law.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 13, 2010.
ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 321 OF 2009

VANDANA VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHALINDER VERMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

[I.A.No.3 is for exemption of publication in Times of India or alternatively change the name of newspaper]

Date: 13/12/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Mary Mitzy, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)